## RESOLUTION NO. YYYY-

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, TO CONFIRM THE ELECTRIC RATES AND RULES FOR MORENO VALLEY UTILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Moreno Valley (the "City"), a municipal corporation, is authorized pursuant to Article XI, Section 9(a) of the California Constitution to establish, purchase, and operate public works to furnish its inhabitants with light, water, power, heat, transportation, or means of communication; and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2001, the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley approved Resolution No. 2001-33 and, as amended by Resolution 2002-46, authorized the formation of a municipally owned utility for the purpose of providing electrical power, storm water, telephone telecommunications, cable TV, water, natural gas, and sanitary sewer; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2003, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2003-58 adopting the Electric Service Rules, Fees and Charges document for Moreno Valley Utility which states, in part, that the rates to be charged by and paid to the City for electric service will be the rates legally in effect and on file with the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2004, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2004-05 establishing the electric rates for Moreno Valley Utility; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2006, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2006-112 implementing a schedule to adjust Moreno Valley Utility electric rates to reflect the same schedule as Southern California Edison; and

WHEREAS, there are sections of the Electric Service Rules, Fees and Charges document that contain rules which define the terms and conditions under which electric service will be provided to the customer; and

WHEREAS, there are rules, fees, charges, and rates associated with providing the services identified in these documents. These rules, fees, charges, and rates are deemed necessary and equitable for services rendered and are required to fund in whole or in part, all of the services required to facilitate the delivery of electric distribution pursuant to the rules; and

WHEREAS, Urgency Ordinance No. 651 was adopted by the City Council on December 9, 2003, allowing for the adoption of rates by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1

1. The City Council hereby confirms the amended Moreno Valley Utility Rates and Rules, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, incorporated herein, and on file in the Public Works Department.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this day of	, <u>YYYY</u> .

Ulises Cabrera Mayor City of Moreno Valley

ATTEST:

M. Patricia Rodriguez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steven B. Quintanilla, City Attorney

## **RESOLUTION JURAT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss.

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY )

I, M. Patricia Rodriguez, City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. <u>YYYY-</u> was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, <u>YYYY</u> by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

(Council Members, Mayor Pro Tem and Mayor)

M. PATRICIA RODRIGUEZ, CITY CLERK

(SEAL)